
 
 

SCRUTINY : REGENERATION AND 
PUBLIC PROTECTION MEETING 

 
2.30 pm TUESDAY, 3RD MARCH, 2020 

 

COUNCIL CHAMBER 
 

A Pre-Meeting will take place in Conference Room 1 at 2.00 pm.   
This meeting is for Committee Members only  

 
 

Please note that today’s Meeting will be recorded.  
  

This recording will not be broadcast on the Authority’s internet as it will only be used for 
training purposes by the Democratic Services Department. 

 
The Public Seating areas will be in view of the Camera and, by entering the Chamber and using 

the Public Seating Area, Members of the Public are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings as outlined above.   

 

 
 

This Agenda has been prepared by the Democratic Services Department. Any 
member of the public requiring information should contact the department on (01685) 

725284 or email democratic@merthyr.gov.uk. 
 

Any reference documents referred to but not published as part of this agenda can be 
found on the Council’s website or intranet under Background Papers. 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Declarations of Interest (including whipping 
declarations)  

 

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


 Members are reminded of their personal 
responsibility to declare any personal and 
prejudicial interest in respect of matters contained 
in this agenda in accordance with the provisions of 
the Local Government and Finance Act 1992 
relating to Council Tax, the Local Government Act 
2000, the Council’s Constitution and the Members 
Code of Conduct 
 
Note: 
 

(a) Members are reminded that they must 
identify the item number and subject matter 
that their interest relates to and signify the 
nature of the personal interest and 

 
(b) Where Members withdraw from a Meeting 

as a consequence of the disclosure of a 
prejudicial interest they must notify the 
Chair when they leave 

 

 

3. Town Centre Masterplan   

 To consider report of the Interim Deputy Chief 
Executive 
 

5 - 10 

4. Continued Development of the Town Centre - 
Evening Economy  

 

 To consider report of the Interim Deputy Chief 
Executive 
 

11 - 16 

5. Corporate Self-Evaluation - Question 3 
(Leadership & Management)  

 

 To consider report of the Interim Deputy Chief 
Executive 
 

17 - 36 

6. Work Programme 2019-20   

 To consider the attached report 
 

37 - 48 

7. Scrutiny Referrals, Feedback and Follow Up 
Actions  

 

8. Reflection and Evaluation of Meeting   

 To receive an update from the Chair 
 

 



9. Any Other Business deemed urgent by the Chair   
 

  
COMPOSITION: Councillors:  J Amos (Chair) 

                     G Lewis (Vice-Chair) 
  
 Councillors: M Colbran, L Davies, K Gibbs and 

S Thomas 
 
Co-optee(s): H Hopkins, H Jackson, H Powell and 
M Ellis 

  
together with appropriate officers 
 

 
 

If you would prefer a copy of this agenda in another language please contact 
democratic@merthyr.gov.uk or telephone 01685 725284 

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Civic Centre, Castle Street,  
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN 

 

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk 
 

 

 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT 

 

 

 

 

To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen 

Town Centre Masterplan  
 
 

1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 This report provides an update on progress made in relation to the development of a 

third iteration of a Town Centre Masterplan.  
 

1.2 This report aims to make Scrutiny Members aware of the progress made into the 
development of a new Placemaking Plan and Delivery Plan that will inform future 
project development and delivery within the Town Centre.  

 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
2.1  The content of this report to be discussed and noted. 
 
 
 

3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
3.1  The Masterplan document was commissioned by Merthyr Tydfil CBC, Welsh 

Government and Transport for Wales. It provides a Placemaking Plan for Merthyr 
Tydfil that is based on a s
[...]
 way that the Town Centre was 
managed and improved.  This laid the basis for the café quarter and the extensive 
improvements to the spaces between the buildings and the public realm.  

 
4.2  The Town Centre Regeneration Masterplan (the second plan) was developed in 

2008 and gave rise to the creation of Penderyn Square, the Learning Quarter and 
the major transformation of Avenue de Clichy.  

 
4.3  The previous plans for the Town are either now completed or undeliverable.  The 

new masterplan will continue to build on the considerable and consistent project 
delivery over the last 18 years and will support the Town in becoming commercially 
viable and self-sustaining.  

 
4.4  The relocation of the Bus Station is one of the final projects from the 2008 review to 

be implemented; it is fitting that this forms the foundation for the next generation of 
strategic interventions in the Town Centre.  

 
4.5  The Placemaking Plan is part of a ‘family’ of policies and strategies which will shape 

decision making in Merthyr Tydfil over the next 15 years including the Local 
Development Plan, the Cyfarthfa Plan and the Economic Growth Strategy.  

 

5.0 WHERE WE ARE NOW  
 
5.1  Merthyr Tydfil CBC have reviewed the draft Placemaking Plan and a sign-off meeting 

has been scheduled for the end of February.  
 

Page 6



5.2  In order to identify the ambition for Merthyr in 2035 key issues and opportunities 
currently facing the Town have been considered.   The process has resulted in the 
identification of seven core ambitions which will feature within the Placemaking Plan: 

 

 The tourism capital of the Valleys and Beacons (centre for adventure tourism to the 
Heads of the Valley and the Brecon Beacons and as well as an internationally 
renowned destination for industrial and cultural heritage).  

 A low carbon Town (which is designed for the 21st century’s needs of low energy 
use, renewable energy, low environmental impact and adaptability ) 

 A destinatio
[...]

  
 
 

 

 

Does the report contain any issue that may impact the 
Council’s Constitution?  
 

No  

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Civic Centre, Castle Street,  
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN 

 

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk 
 

 

 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT 

 

 

 

 

To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen 

Continued Development of the Town Centre – 
Evening Economy 
 
 

1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1  The report provides an update on progress made in relation to the development of 

the Evening Economy.  
 
1.2  The report aims to make Scrutiny Members aware of the progress made in relation to 

the ‘Merthyr After Dark’ Strategy and the future actions which will be implemented to 
achieve the objectives of the report.   

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
2.1  The content of this report to be discussed and noted. 
 
 
 

3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Welsh Government produced ‘A Framework for Managing the Night Time 

Economy in Wales’ in 2017. Using ambitions laid out in the Well Being of Future 
Generations (Wales) Act (2015), the framework has shifted from a reactive focus, to 
a proactive and preventive approach to support prosperous and safe night-time 
economies in Wales. 

3.2 In November 2017 a Scrutiny Report was provided on how MTCBC were aiming to 
address the challenges of developing the evening economy and addressing the three 
objectives of the national framework, which were: 

Date Written 18th February 2020  

Report Author Zoe Thomas / Paul Lewis    

Service Area Community Regeneration  

Committee Date 3rd March 2020  

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



 Objective 1 - To support the development of a systematic approach to increase 
understanding of the night-time economy based on intelligence and accurate 
information. 

 Objective 2 - To promote sustainable environments and support prevention 
strategies to create healthy, safe and diverse night-time economies in Wales. 

 Objective 3 - To support effectiv
[...]
tputs under two of the themes 
contained within the Merthyr Tydfil Corporate Wellbeing Plan: 

Living Well (People are empowered to live independently within their communities, 
where they are safe and enjoy good physical and mental health); and  

Working Life (People feel supported to develop the skills required to meet the 
needs of businesses, with a developing, safe infrastructure which makes Merthyr 
Tydfil an attractive destination). 

 
 
 
 
 
ALYN OWEN 
DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE   

CLLR. GERAINT THOMAS 
PORTFOLIO MEMBER FOR 

REGENERATION AND PUBLIC 
PROTECTION  

 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Title of Document(s) Document(s) 

Date 
Document Location 

   
 

Does the report contain any issue that may impact the 
Council’s Constitution?  
 

No  

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Civic Centre, Castle Street,  
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN 

 

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk 
 

 

 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT 

 

 

 

 

To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen 

Corporate Self-Evaluation – Question 3 (Leadership & 
Management) 
 
 

1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 Self-evaluation is a rigorous process that enables Chief Officers, Heads of Service 

and officers to be critically reflective about outcomes, service provision and 
leadership and management. 
 

1.2 Following a refocus exercise of documentation to ensure it continued to meet the 
organisation’s needs; the Council’s Corporate Management Team (CMT) approved 
the re-introduction of the corporate self-evaluation process in June 2019.    
 

1.3 The process is structured into ‘bite-sized’ chunks on a question-by-question basis.  
This aims to support all officers involved to contribute to the process whilst 
maintaining their ability to manage their other multiple priorities. 

 

1.4 This report focuses on the completion of the self-evaluation undertaken by the Chief 
Officer: Community Regeneration and his teams in relation to Key Question 3 
(Leadership and Management).  
[...]
aware of the tasks in hand 5.5 5.5 6 5.5 5.5 

Ensures that targets and objectives are 
clearly communicated 

5.5 5.5 6 5.5 5.5 

Encourages people to take pride in shared 
objectives and goals 

6 5.5 6 5.5 6 

Provide clear instruction/direction 5.5 5.5 6 5.5 5.5 

Delegation & Instruction      

Demonstrates INTEGRITY in all business 
activities 

6 5.5 6 5.5 6 

Promotes exceptional SERVICE in line with 
customer driven needs 

6 5.5 6 5 5.5 

Actively develops PARTNERSHIPS with 
internal and external customers 

6 5.5 6 6 6 

Embraces role with PASSION – others strive 
to emulate performance 

6 5.5 5.5 5.5 5.5 

Fosters a culture of pride, teamwork and 
continuous improvement to facilitate 
GROWTH 

6 5.5 5.5 5 5.5 

Demonstrates flexibly and embraces 
work/life balance and FAMILY & 
COMMUNITY friendly places 

5.5 5 6 6 5.5 

 

 

Page 28



What’s the best thing about our leader? 

  

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

Community Regeneration Housing & Supporting People Environmental Health Protection & Safety Services

P
age 29



Least helpful thing about our manager 

       

0

0.5

1

1.5

2

2.5

3

Community Regeneration Housing & Supporting People

Environmental Health Protection & Safety Services

P
age 30



Key characteristics of managers 

Officers were requested to select the characteristics they felt their managers 

possessed.  The chart below outlines the key findings: 

 

 

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Community Regeneration

Housing & Supporting People

Environmental Health

Protection & Safety Services

Effective - 93% Visible - 93% Obstructive - 9%

Consistent - 79% Unfair - 0% Supportive - 100%

Honest - 100% Demanding - 21% Open - 86%

Unrealsitic - 0% Petty - 0% Empathetic - 93%

Encouraging - 86% Perceptive - 79% Caring - 93%

Flexible - 93%

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Corporate Self-Evaluation: Question 3 – Leadership and Management 

Question  Key points identified 
3.1:  
How effective is leadership of the service? 
 
[...]
  

Date / Timing Overarching Item Officer & Cabinet Member  Scrutiny Focus  

4th June 2019 

Draft Committee Work 

Programme 2018/19 

 

Cllr Julian Amos (Chair) and 

Scrutiny Committee 

Members 

The Committee to discuss the draft Work Programme and make any required adjustments 

to this in order to agree its content and sign off the Work Programme for 2019-2020. 

Cyfarthfa Heritage Area Councillor Geraint Thomas/ 
Alyn Owen / Chris :Long/ 
Zoe Thomas 

Scrutiny and Challenge: -  Following the update report received by the Committee in July 
2018; a subsequent report has been requested on recent developments linked to the 
Cyfarthfa Heritage Area.  The report should contain details on the governance activities 
supporting delivery of this activity for the Committee to scrutinise.  It should also 
demonstrate how the area will feature as part of the Design Council for Wales’ Crucible 
Report. 
 

16th July 2019 

Refocus of the CCTV service 
area 

Councillor Geraint Thomas/ 
Alyn Owen / Paul Lewis / 
Ryan Evans 

Scrutiny and Challenge:-  Following the management of the CCTV service being transferred 
to the Community Safety and Regulatory Compliance Manager’s service area; Committee 
Members would like a report outlining any proposed changes to the way in which the CCTV 
will work.  The Committee also expects some detail on how the Council plans to use the 
system to generate intelligence that will strengthen the Council’s performance not only in 
community safety-related work but also in the broader sense. 
 

Anti-social Behaviour Councillor Geraint Thomas/ 
Alyn Owen / Paul Lewis / 
Ryan Evans 

Scrutiny and Challenge: - The Committee requests officers bring forward a report which will 
offer them an overview of the current status in relation to anti-social behaviour and its 
impact on residents of and visitors to Merthyr Tydfil County Borough.  The report should 
contain the latest available data  on a local and national level in relation to this topic.  
Members would welcome an update on the current funding situation re: this; as well as an 
overview of partnership arrangements supporting delivery of activity addressing this issue. 

Work Programme Chair and Committee 
Members 

Scrutiny and Challenge: - The Committee will review the items due to be presented at the 
next Committee meeting, ensuring a clear brief of the Committee’s expectations are 
available to report authors who will be drafting the report. 
 

P
age 43



Regeneration and Public Protection Scrutiny Committee  
Work Programme Descriptors 2019/20 

(The Work Programme is reviewed at each meeting and as such is subject to change) 

 
Date / Timing Overarching Item Officer & Cabinet Member  Scrutiny Focus  

10th September 
2019 

Self-Evaluation Findings: 
Question 1: Outcomes 
 

Cllr Geraint Thomas / Alyn 
Owen / Chris Long  / Paul 
Lewis 

Scrutiny and Challenge:  Made up of 3 key questions the re-focused self-evaluation process 
supports Chief Officers and service teams to reflect on what they achieved and identify and 
set priorities for improvement.  The Committee will receive the service’s response to the 
first of the key questions which is linked to Outcomes.  They will be required to scrutinise 
the proforma outlining the findings of the process (along with relevant supporting 
evidence); and review the validity of the judgment ascribed.   
 

Destination Development Cllr Geraint Thomas / Alyn 
Owen / Chris Long  / Ryan 
Barry 

Scrutiny and Challenge:   The Scrutiny Committee will receive a report on the progress 
made linked to the work undertaken by the Council linked to ongoing Destination 
Development activity.  The Committee will scrutinise the report to identify progress made 
to date; explore the impact of these activities on the ecomony; and the opportunities 
these activities make on jobs/careers and training and skills development  

Committee Work 

Programme 2019/2020 

 

Cllr Julian Amos (Chair) and 

Scrutiny Committee
[...]
lining the findings of the process (along with relevant supporting 
evidence); and review the validity of the judgment ascribed.   

Homelessness Strategy Cllr Geraint Thomas / Chris 
Long / Suzanne Lewis-
Abbott / Cerys Clark  

Scrutiny and Challenge:  Following approval of the Council’s Homelessness Strategy by Full 
Council on 17th December 2018, the Committee has requested a report be brought back to 
identify what impact had been noted as a result of the strategy being rolled out.  The 
Committee expects any relevant performance data to be included in the report; along with 
any details of issues/barriers experienced and how these have been overcome. 

Work Programme Chair and Committee 
Members 

Scrutiny and Challenge: - The Committee will review the items due to be presented at the 
next Committee meeting, ensuring a clear brief of the Committee’s expectations are 
available to report authors who will be drafting the report. 
 

P
age 45



Regeneration and Public Protection Scrutiny Committee  
Work Programme Descriptors 2019/20 

(The Work Programme is reviewed at each meeting and as such is subject to change) 

 

 

Date / Timing Overarching Item Officer & Cabinet Member  Scrutiny Focus  

3rd March 2020 

Self-Evaluation Findings: 
Question 3: Leadership and 
Management 

Cllr Geraint Thomas / Alyn 
Owen / Chris Long  / Paul 
Lewis 

Scrutiny and Challenge:  Made up of 3 key questions the re-focused self-evaluation process 
supports Chief Officers and service teams to reflect on what they achieved and identify and 
set priorities for improvement.  The Committee will receive the service’s response to the 
last of the key questions which is linked to Leadership and Management.  They will be 
required to scrutinise the proforma outlining the findings of the process (along with 
relevant supporting evidence); and review the validity of the judgment ascribed.   
 

Continued Development of 
the Town Centre and the 
Night-time Economy 

Cllr Geraint Thomas /
[...]
eived focusing on the specific situation in 
relation to Merthyr Tydfil regarding substance misuse.  The Committee requests up-to-date 
information to be included; and that this information covers the use of both alcohol and 
illegal substances.  The report should also offer an outline of the key interventions being 
delivered and the impact of these. 
 

Work Programme Chair and Committee 
Members 

Scrutiny and Challenge: - The Committee will review the items due to be presented at the 
next Committee meeting, ensuring a clear brief of the Committee’s expectations are 
available to report authors who will be drafting the report. 
 

P
age 47



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Town Centre Masterplan
	4 Continued Development of the Town Centre - Evening Economy
	5 Corporate Self-Evaluation - Question 3 (Leadership & Management)
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	6 Work Programme 2019-20
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING 
 

SCRUTINY : REGENERATION 
AND PUBLIC PROTECTION 

MEETING 
 

TUESDAY, 3RD MARCH, 2020 
 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors   G Lewis (Vice-Chair, in the Chair) 
                      
 

 Councillors   M Colbran, L Davies, K Gibbs and S Thomas 
  
 Cooptees: 

H Hopkins (Public), H Jackson (Voluntary Sector), H Powell 
(Public) and M Ellis (Youth Forum Representative) 
 
Other Councillors in Attendance: 
G Thomas (Cabinet Member) 
 
Officers: 
C Long (Economic Development & Strategic Tourism Manager), 
P Lewis (Trading Standards and Licensing Manager), Z Thomas 
(European & External Funding Support Officer) and M Purnell 
(Performance and Scrutiny Officer) 
 
M Morgan (Democratic Services Officer) 

 

ITEM 
NO. 

AGENDA MATTER DECISION 

749   Apologies for Absence No apologies for absence were received as all Members 
were present. 

750   Declarations of Interest 
(including whipping 
declarations) 

No Declarations of Interest were made. 



 
 
 
 
   

751   Town Centre 
Masterplan 

The Chair welcomed Councillor G Thomas, Chris Long, Zoe 
Thomas and Paul Lewis to the Meeting. 
 
Chris Long referred the Committee to the ’Town Centre 
Masterplan’ report and together with Zoe Thomas gave an 
update on the current position. 
 
The following questions were then raised by the Committee 
and were responded to in detail by Councillor G Thomas 
and the Officers: 
 

 Paragraph 5.2 – Low Carbon Town – Are there any 
plans for electric charging points for vehicles – The 
need to be prepared 

 Paragraph 4.3 – What was undeliverable – Why 
were they undeliverable – What has been learned 

 Three big projects – Funding 

 Electric points for Commercial Vehicles – How far 
away are Coach Companies from being fully 
electric 

 Paragraph 5.1 – Feedback requested on this 

 Update requested on the old Bus Station – What is 
the current situation 

 (Chris Long advised that an update would be made 
to Committee once plans had been consolidated) 

 Explanation requested on the details of the 
Riverside Project 

 Details requested on the relocation of business to 
the new Bus Station 

 Would it be possible to have a Workshop on the 
Masterplan 

 (Chris Long advised that this could be arranged) 

 Possibility of proving Tourism Tours around Merthyr 
Tydfil – The possible involvement of Students in 
this 

 Links with Merthyr College 

 Helpful to Committee Members if a flow chart could 
be included in reports and how proposals fitted in 
with the Local Development Plan 

 Engagement of the public through the use of 
Technology  

 The possibility of Virtual Tours  

 Possibility of Tours utilising Virtual Reality devises 
on key occasions 

 The positive response to the Walking Tours that 
have been provided  

 (Chris Long advised that he would circulate to the 
Committee a 3D tour of the Bus Station Proposal) 

 
Resolved that: 
 
The report be noted. 
 
Councillor S Thomas left the Meeting at 3.10 pm 
 
Councillor L Davies left the Meeting at 3.12 pm and 
returned at 3.13 pm. 



 
 
 
 
   

752   Continued 
Development of the 
Town Centre - Evening 
Economy 

Chris Long referred the Committee to the ‘Continued 
Development of the Town Centre – Evening Economy’ 
report and together with Zoe Thomas and Paul Lewis gave 
an overview of the report, the work done, key challenges 
and the ongoing challenges. 
 
The following questions were then raised by the Committee 
and were responded to in detail by Councillor G Thomas 
and the Officers: 
 

 Further information requested on ‘Purple Flag 
Scheme’ – What has been done so far and what 
needs to be done  

 5.1 – The effect of this 

 The new minimum unit price for alcohol – Will this 
have an impact on local businesses – Will there be 
a positive effect 

 Liaison with independent business and chains  

 Paragraph 5.6 – Has this post been filled 

 What are the level of Grants 

 VVP – Information requested 
 
Resolved that: 
 
The report be noted. 

753   Corporate Self-
Evaluation - Question 
3 (Leadership & 
Management) 

Chris Long and Maria Purnell referred the Committee to the 
‘Corporate Self-Evaluation – Question 3 (Leadership and 
Management)’ report and gave an update on the content of 
the report. 
 
The following questions were then raised by the Committee 
and were responded to in detail by the Officers: 
 

 How many staff are in the Directorate 

 How many are Managers 

 Are Managers less accessible due to a leaner 
Organisation 

 Explanation of the term ‘Demanding’ 

 The key points identified – Were they anonymous  

 Paragraph 3.3 – Leadership and Management – 
How much detail was included 

 (Chris Long advised that this would be picked up as 
an action to quantify)  

 
The Chair then thanked the Officers for attending and the 
update to the Committee. 

754   Work Programme 
2019-20 

The Chair referred the Committee to the ‘Work Programme 
2019/20’ report and it was agreed that the Scrutiny Officer 
liaise with the Chair in relation to the agenda for the next 
Meeting. 
 
H Jackson Co-opted Member left the Meeting at 4.07 pm. 

755   Scrutiny Referrals, 
Feedback and Follow 
Up Actions 

The Chair advised that there was no update on this item. 



 
 
 
 
   

756   Reflection and 
Evaluation of Meeting 

The Chair and the Committee reflected on the items that 
had been considered at the Meeting. 

757   Any Other Business 
deemed urgent by the 
Chair 

The Chair advised that there was no business deemed 
urgent. 

 
 

 


